

ITEM NO.1501 Court 1 (Video Conferencing)  
(For Judgment)

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No.1677/2011

SURAJDEO MAHTO & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

([HEARD BY HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE, HON'BLE SURYA KANT AND  
HON'BLE ANIRUDDHA BOSE, JJ.] )

Date : 04-08-2021 This appeal was called on for pronouncement of  
Judgment today.

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Prerna singh, Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR  
Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Shrivastava, Adv.

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Surya Kant pronounced the Judgment of the  
Bench comprising Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India, His Lordship  
and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Aniruddha Bose.

Appeal is partly allowed in terms of the signed Reportable  
Judgment.

While the conviction and sentence of Surajdeo Mahto (Appellant  
No.1) is upheld and appeal qua him is dismissed, the 2<sup>nd</sup> Appellant  
(Prakash Mahto) is acquitted of the charges. The bail bonds  
furnished by the 1<sup>st</sup> Appellant are cancelled and he is directed to

surrender to undergo remainder of the sentence. The 2<sup>nd</sup> Appellant's bail bonds are discharged.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Reportable Judgment is placed on the file)